

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OVERSTOCK.COM, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*  
AND

AMAZON.COM LLC AND AMAZON SERVICES LLC,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF  
TAXATION AND FINANCE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petitions for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the New York Court of Appeals**

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF  
ATTORNEY-CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF  
ATTORNEY – CERTIFIED  
PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS, INC.  
8647 Richmond Hwy,  
Suite 639  
Alexandria, Virginia 22309  
(703) 352-8064

September 23, 2013

JAMES H SUTTON, JR., CPA,  
ESQ.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Moffa, Gainor, & Sutton, PA  
8875 Hidden River Pkwy  
Suite 300  
Tampa, FL 33637  
(813) 367-2134  
JamesSutton@  
FloridaSalesTax.com

---

---

SYDNEY S. TRAUM, ESQ., CPA, LLM (TAX)  
Law Offices of Sydney S. Traum, P.A.  
Of Counsel to Levey, Filler, Rodriguez, Kelso, &  
Magilligan, LLP  
1688 Meridian Avenue, Suite 900  
Miami Beach, FL 33139  
(305) 672-5007  
sydtraum@attorney-cpa.com

JOHN W. PRAMBERG, ESQ.  
102 State Street  
P.O. Box 455  
Newburyport, MA, 01950-0555  
(978) 462-7818  
JohnWPrambergEsq@Attorney-CPA.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE BATTLE BETWEEN STATES AND REMOTE SELLERS IS NOT NEW, BUT THE WEAPONS ARE BECOMING MUCH MORE BURDENSOME ON THE WHOLE ECONOMY .....	5
II. CLICK-THROUGH-NEXUS USE TAXES ARE THE MOST BURDENSOME AND DISTRUPTIVE SOLUTION TO THE STATES' REVENUE PROBLEMS .....	9
III. ON-LINE ADVERTISING IS STILL ADVERTISING, NOT AN IN STATE SALES FORCE .....	12
IV. COLORADO'S APPROACH TO REPORTING IS A DRAMATICALLY LESS BURDENSOME ALTERNATIVE THAT PROVES NEW YORK'S STATUTE VIOLATES THE COMMERCE CLAUSE .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CONSTITUTIONS

Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3, Const. .... 2, 4

### CASES

<i>Amazon.com LLC v. New York Dept. of Tax. &amp; Fin.</i> , 877 N.Y.S. 2d 842, 844 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2009).....	3
<i>Complete Auto Transit v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	7
<i>Direct Marketing Ass’n v. Huber</i> , No. 10-CV-01546-REB-CBS (D. Colo. March 20, 2012).....	17
<i>Direct Marketing Association v. Brohl</i> , No. 12-1175, 20 NY3d 586, --- F.3d --- (10th Cir. Aug. 20, 2013).....	17
<i>Gibson v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	5
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1, 16 (2005).....	5
<i>National Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967).....	5
<i>Overstock.com, Inc. &amp; Amazon.com, LLC v. New York Dept. of Tax. &amp; Fin.</i> , 20 NY3d 586 (Mar. 28, 2013). ....	16

*Scripto, Inc. v. Carson*,  
362 U.S. 207 (1960)..... 11

*Quill v. North Dakota*,  
504 U.S. 298 (1992)..... 2, 11

## **STATUTES**

§ 1101(b)(8), N.Y. Tax Law..... 3

§ 39-21-112(3.5), Col. Rev. Stat. (2010) ..... 4, 16

§ 212.12(2)(c), Fla. Stat. (2012)..... 10

Public Law 86-272. .... 11

## **Other Materials**

Hellerstein, Stark, Swain, and Youngman,  
*State and Local Taxation*, 9<sup>th</sup> ed. .... 5

*IAB Internet Advertising Revenue Report: 2012*,  
PriceWaterhouseCoopers, April 2013. .... 14

Glenn Kessler, *McConnell's Claim That  
There Are Nearly 10,000 Tax Codes Nation-  
wide*,  
The Washington Post, (April 29, 2013) ..... 8

Joseph Henchman, *The Proper Role of Con-  
gress in State Taxation: Ensuring the Inter-  
state Reach of State Taxes Does Not Harm the  
National Economy*, Tax Foundation, to Com-  
mittee on Commerce, Science, and Transpo-  
tation U.S. Senate, (August 1, 2012). .... 8
